
                                                                                                                                                           

 

STATE OF MICHIGAN 
BEFORE THE MICHIGAN PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

 
CASE NO. U-21090 

 
NOTICE OF RESCHEDULED PUBLIC HEARING 

REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF CONSUMERS ENERGY COMPANY FOR 
APPROVAL OF AN INTEGRATED RESOURCE PLAN UNDER MCL 460.6t, CERTAIN 

ACCOUNTING APPROVALS, AND FOR OTHER RELIEF 
 

• Consumers Energy Company (Consumers) requests that the Michigan Public 
Service Commission (Commission) grant approval of its integrated resource plan. 

 
• This notice of public hearing describes how a person may participate in this public 

hearing.  Under the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention guidance, it is 
recommended that individuals attending the hearing wear a face mask regardless of 
vaccination status.  The intent of this hearing is to inform the public about Consumers’ 
application, the Commission’s role, timeline, and the administrative process to be 
followed in Case No. U-21090. The public hearing will be legislative in nature and any 
person may present data and views regarding the application during the public comment 
period. 

 
• You may call or write Consumers Energy Company at, One Energy Plaza, Jackson, MI 

49201-2276, (517) 788-0550, for a copy of the application.  Any person may review the 
application at the offices of Consumers Energy Company.  You may also review 
documents filed in this case through the Commission’s Electronic Docket system. 

 
• The hearing is open to the public and the information below describes how a person 

may participate in this public hearing.   
 

DATE: Thursday, October 21, 2021 
 

TIME: 4:00 p.m. - 7:00 p.m.  
  
BEFORE: Administrative Law Judge Dennis Mack 

 
LOCATION: Saginaw Valley State University 

       Gilbertson Hall, Ott Auditorium 
7400 Bay Road, Saginaw, MI 48710  

 
PARTICIPATION: Any interested person may participate.  Persons needing 

any assistance to participate should contact the 
Commission’s Executive Secretary at (517) 282-8090 in 
advance of the hearing. 

 
A transcript of the public hearing will be filed in the docket for Case No. U-21090.   

https://mi-psc.force.com/s/case/500t000000md6sCAAQ/in-the-matter-of-the-application-of-consumers-energy-company-for-approval-of-an-integrated-resource-plan-under-mcl-4606t-certain-accounting-approvals-and-for-other-relief
https://mi-psc.force.com/s/global-search/21090
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In addition, interested persons may submit written and electronic comments to the Commission 
via email at mpscedockets@michigan.gov. Written comments may be mailed to Executive 
Secretary, Michigan Public Service Commission, 7109 W. Saginaw Hwy., Lansing, MI 48917.  
All comments should reference Case No. U-21090.   
 
Jurisdiction is pursuant to 1909 PA 106, as amended, MCL 460.551 et seq.; 1919 PA 419, as 
amended, MCL 460.54 et seq.; 1939 PA 3, as amended, MCL 460.1 et seq.; 1969 PA 306, as 
amended, MCL 24.201 et seq.; and Parts 1 & 4 of the Michigan Administrative Hearing 
System’s Administrative Hearing Rules, Mich. Admin Code, R 792.10101 through R 792.10137, 
and R 792.10401 through R 792.10448. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
October 6, 2021 



 P R O O F   O F   S E R V I C E  
 

 
   STATE OF MICHIGAN )         
          
         Case No. U-21090 
 
          
          

      County of Ingham  ) 
 

 
 

Lisa Felice being duly sworn, deposes and says that on October 6, 2021 A.D. she 

electronically notified the attached list of this Notice of Rescheduled Public Hearing via e-

mail transmission, to the persons as shown on the attached service list (Listserv 

Distribution List). 

        
       _______________________________________ 

                        Lisa Felice 
 
  Subscribed and sworn to before me  
  this 6th day of October 2021 

 
    _____________________________________ 

Angela P. Sanderson 
Notary Public, Shiawassee County, Michigan 
As acting in Eaton County 
My Commission Expires: May 21, 2024 
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Name Email Address

Abigail Hawley abbie@envlaw.com
Amit T. Singh singha9@michigan.gov
Amy Monopoli amonopoli@itctransco.com
Andrew Bashi andrew.bashi@glelc.org
Anne M. Uitvlugt anne.uitvlugt@cmsenergy.com
Bret A. Totoraitis bret.totoraitis@cmsenergy.com
Brian W. Coyer bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com
Brian W. Coyer bwcoyer@publiclawresourcecenter.com
Celeste R. Gill gillc1@michigan.gov
Christopher M. Bzdok chris@envlaw.com
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Christopher M. Bzdok chris@envlaw.com
Consumers Energy Company 1 of 2 mpsc.filings@cmsenergy.com
Consumers Energy Company 2 of 2 michael.torrey@cmsenergy.com
Derk A. Wilcox wilcox@mackinac.org
Don L. Keskey donkeskey@publiclawresourcecenter.com
Gary A. Gensch Jr. gary.genschjr@cmsenergy.com
Ian F. Burgess ian.burgess@cmsenergy.com
James J. Fleming jfleming@clarkhill.com
Jason T. Hanselman jhanselman@dykema.com
Jennifer U. Heston jheston@fraserlawfirm.com
John A. Janiszewski jjaniszewski@dykema.com
Joseph J. Baumann jbaumann@wpsci.com
Laura A. Chappelle lchappelle@potomaclaw.com
Laura A. Chappelle lchappelle@potomaclaw.com
Laura A. Chappelle lchappelle@potomaclaw.com
Laura A. Chappelle lchappelle@potomaclaw.com
Lisa M. Agrimonti lagrimonti@fredlaw.com
Lydia Barbash-Riley lydia@envlaw.com
Lydia Barbash-Riley lydia@envlaw.com
Lydia Barbash-Riley lydia@envlaw.com
Margrethe Kearney mkearney@elpc.org
Margrethe Kearney mkearney@elpc.org
Margrethe Kearney mkearney@elpc.org
Margrethe Kearney mkearney@elpc.org
Mark N. Templeton templeton@uchicago.edu
Michael C. Rampe michael.rampe@cmsenergy.com
Michael C. Soules msoules@earthjustice.org
Michael J. Pattwell mpattwell@clarkhill.com
Nicholas Leonard nicholas.leonard@glelc.org
Nicholas Q. Taylor taylorn10@michigan.gov



Nolan J. Moody nmoody@dickinsonwright.com
Olivia R.C.A. Flower oflower@dykema.com
Peter H. Ellsworth pellsworth@dickinson-wright.com
Richard J. Aaron raaron@dykema.com
Robert A. Weinstock rweinstock@uchicago.edu
Robert W. Beach robert.beach@cmsenergy.com
Sally Wallace wallaces2@michigan.gov
Spencer A. Sattler sattlers@michigan.gov
Stephen A. Campbell scampbell@clarkhill.com
Theresa A.G. Staley theresa.staley@cmsenergy.com
Thomas J. Waters tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters tjw@runningwise.com
Thomas J. Waters tjw@runningwise.com
Timothy J. Lundgren tlundgren@potomaclaw.com
Timothy J. Lundgren tlundgren@potomaclaw.com
Timothy J. Lundgren tlundgren@potomaclaw.com
Timothy J. Lundgren tlundgren@potomaclaw.com
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